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1 DESCRIPTION

1.1 PURPOSE
This machine is intended for cutting and trimming hedges and
bushes in domestic use.

1.2 OVERVIEW
Figure 1

1 Blade cover
2 Blade
3 Hedge trimmer head
4 Coupler
5 Safety lock button

6 Trigger
7 Rear handle
8 Battery release button
9 Pivoting button

2 SAFETY

 WARNING
Make sure that you do/obey all safety instructions.

Refer to Safety Manual.

3 INSTALLATION
• Replace the battery pack or the charger immediately if the

battery pack or charger cord is damaged.
• Exam that the machine is in the OFF status before you

install or remove the battery pack.

3.1 UNPACK THE MACHINE

 WARNING
Make sure that you correctly assemble the machine before
use.

 WARNING
• If the parts are damaged, do not use the machine.
• If you do not have all the parts, do not operate the

machine.
• If the parts are damaged or missing, speak to the service

center.

1. Open the package.
2. Read the documentation in the box.
3. Remove all the unassembled parts from the box.
4. Remove the machine from the box.
5. Discard the box and package in compliance with local

regulations.

3.1.1 INSTALL THE BATTERY PACK
Figure 2

 WARNING
• If the battery pack or charger is damaged, replace the

battery pack or the charger.
• Stop the machine and wait until the engine stops before

you install or remove the battery pack.
• Read, know, and do the instructions in the battery and

charger manual.

1. Align the lift ribs on the battery pack with the grooves in
the battery compartment.

2. Push the battery pack into the battery compartment until
the battery pack locks into place.

3. When you hear a click, the battery pack is installed.

3.1.2 REMOVE THE BATTERY PACK
Figure 2
1. Push the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery pack from the machine.

3.1.3 FIT THE HEDGE TRIMMER HEAD
Figure 3

The hedge trimmer head can be mounted directly into handle
pole so as to achieve the standard length.
1. Insert the handle pole into the hedge trimmer head.
2. Slide the collar upwards and turn it clockwise until it is

completely tightened.

 WARNING
Periodically check the connections to ensure that they are
tightened securely.

3.1.4 EXTENSION OF THE MACHINE
Figure 3

The maximum reach can be achieved by fitting the extension
tube between the handle pole and the hedge trimmer head.
1. Insert the handle pole into the hedge trimmer head.
2. Slide the collar upwards and turn it clockwise until it is

completely tightened.

 WARNING
Periodically check the connections to ensure that they are
tightened securely.

3.1.5 REMOVE THE HEDGE TRIMMER
HEAD/ HANDLE POLE

Figure 3
1. Rest pole hedge trimmer on the ground, loosen the

coupler then take off the trimmer head/ handle pole.

4 OPERATION
• Touch the blade carefully.
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• Do not put your fingers into the notches or in position
where they can get cut.

• Do not touch the blade unless you remove the battery
pack.

• Do not use the machine if the blade is damaged or bent.
• Remove all objects such as cords, lights, wire, or string

which can become entangled in the cutting blade and
create a risk of personal injury.

 WARNING
If the blade jams on an electrical cord or line, DO NOT
TOUCH THE BLADE! IT CAN BE LIVE AND
DANGEROUS. Do the steps below:

1. Hold the insulated rear handle or put the machine down
and away from you.

2. Disconnect the electrically service to the damaged line
or cord before you try to free the blade.

4.1 START THE MACHINE
Figure 4
1. Remove the scabbard.
2. Press the safety lock button using your thumb and at the

same time squeeze the trigger.

 WARNING
Hold the machine with hands during operation.

 NOTE
If the machine accidentally falls,it will stop and the blade
will fully stop after a few seconds. The machine will then
locks OFF.

4.2 STOP THE MACHINE
1. Release the trigger to stop the machine.

4.3 OPERATION TIPS
• Start by trimming the top of the hedge. Slightly tilt the

tool (up to 15° relative to the line of cut) so that the blade
tips point slightly towards the hedge. This will cause the
blades to cut more effectively. Hold the tool at the desired
angle and move it steadily along the line of cut. The
doublesided blade allows you to cut in either direction.

• In order to obtain a very straight cut, stretch a piece of
string along the length of the hedge at the desired height.
Use the string as a guideline, cutting just above it.

• In order to obtain flat sides, cut upwards with the growth.
Younger stems move outwards when the blade cuts
downwards, causing shallow patches in the hedge.

• Take care to avoid any foreign objects. Especially avoid
hard objects such as metal wire and railings, as these
could damage the blades.

• Regularly oil the blades.

 WARNING
Keep hands away from blade while operating. Contact with
blade will result in serious personal injury.

5 MAINTENANCE

 CAUTION
Do not let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based materials
touch the plastic parts. Chemicals can cause damage to the
plastic, and make the plastic unserviceable.

 CAUTION
Do not use strong solvents or detergents on the plastic
housing or components.

 WARNING
Remove the battery pack from the machine before
maintenance.

5.1 CLEAN THE MACHINE

 WARNING
Keep the machine and the motor free of leaves, branches or
excessive oil to prevent fire risks.

• Use a moist cloth with a mild detergent to clean the
machine.

• Clean all moisture with a soft dry cloth.
• Use a small brush to clean the air vents.

5.2 LUBRICATE THE BLADE
To increase the efficiency and life of the blades, lubricate
them carefully after each work session:

• Put the machine on a flat and smooth surface.
• Use a soft cloth to clean the blades and a brush to remove

more dirt.
• Use a light layer of oil to lubricate the blades along the

top edge of the blade.

 NOTE
We recommend to use the non-pollutant type oil.

6 STORE THE MACHINE

 NOTE
Clean the machine before storage.

1. Remove the battery pack.
2. Attach the scabbard (optional).
3. Cool the motor.
4. Check that there are no loose or damaged components. If

it is necessary, replace the damaged components, tighten
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screws and bolts, or speak to a person of an approved
service center.

5. Remove keys or tools used for maintenance.
6. Store the machine:

• indoors and out of children.
• prevent from inclement weather.

7 TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

The motor shuts
down whilst work-
ing.

The battery pack is
not installed tight-
ly.

Make sure that
you tighlty instal-
led the battery
pack in the ma-
chine.

The battery pack is
out of power.

Charge the battery
pack.

The machine has
damage.

Do not use the ma-
chine and speak to
service center.

The machine
smokes during op-
eration.

The machine has
damage.

1. Immediately
stop the ma-
chine.

2. Remove the
battery.

3. Speak to serv-
ice center.

The motor is on,
blades do not
move.

The machine has
damage.

Do not use the ma-
chine and speak to
service center.

The blades are
blocked.

Remove battery
then clear block-
age from the
blades.

Too much noise
and/or vibration is
experienced while
working.

The parts are loos-
en.

1. Stop the ma-
chine.

2. Remove the
battery.

3. Inspect for
damage.

4. Check and
tighten loose
parts.

The parts have
damage.

Do not use the ma-
chine and speak to
service center.

8 TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage 40V

No load speed 3000
(±10%) /min

Blade speed 3000
(±10%) /min

Blade length 540 mm

Cutting capacity 27 mm

Weight (without battery pack) 3.84 kg

Measuered sound pressure level 80 dB(A),
KPA=3 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level 99 dB(A)

Vibration <2.5 m/s2

Uncertainty 1.5 m/s2

9 EC DECLARATION OF
CONFORMITY

Name and address of the manufacturer:

Name: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Address: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the
technical file:

Name: Peter Söderström

Address: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

Herewith we declare that the product

Category: Pole Hedge Trimmer

Model: PTF314 (2300073)

Serial number: See product rating label

Year of Construction: See product rating label

• is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

• is in conformity with the provisions of the following
other EC-Directives:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Furthermore, we declare that the following parts, clauses of
European harmonised standards have been used:

• EN 60745-1,EN 60745-2-15, EN ISO 10517,EN 55014-1,
EN 55014-2,EN ISO 3744,ISO 11094,IEC 62321-3-1,
IEC 62321-4,IEC 62321-5,IEC 62321-6,IEC 62321-7-1,
IEC 62321-7-2,IEC 62321-8

Measured sound pow-
er level:

LWA: 92.4 dB(A)
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Guaranteed sound
power level:

LWA.d: 99 dB(A)

Conformity assessment method to Annex / Directive
2000/14/EC.

Place, date: Malmö,
01.01.2020

Signature: Ted Qu, Quality Director
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1 설명

1.1 목적

이 기계는 가정에서 울타리와 관목을 절단하고 다듬기 위
한 공구입니다.

1.2 개요

그림 1

1 날 커버
2 날

3 전정기 헤드
4 연결기

5 안전 잠금 버튼

6 악세레 바
7 후면 핸들
8 배터리 분리 버튼
9 각도조절버튼

2 안전

 경고
모든 안전 지침을 이행/준수해야 합니다.

안전 사용 설명서를 참조합니다.

3 설치

• 배터리 팩이나 충전기 코드가 훼손되어 있을 경우 배
터리 팩이나 충전기를 즉시 교체합니다.

• 배터리 팩을 설치하거나 분리하기 전에 기계가 OFF
상태에 있는지 검사합니다.

3.1 기계 포장을 풉니다

 경고
사용하기 전에 기계를 제 로 조립해야 합니다.

 경고
• 부품이 훼손되었을 경우에는 기계를 사용하지 마십
시오.

• 부품이 모두 있지 않으면 기계를 사용하지 마십시
오.

• 부품이 훼손되었거나 빠져 있을 경우에는 서비스 센
터에 연락하십시오.

1. 포장을 엽니다.
2. 상자에 있는 설명서를 읽습니다.
3. 상자에서 조립되어 있지 않는 부품들을 꺼냅니다.
4. 상자에서 기계를 꺼냅니다.
5. 현지 규율에 따라 상자와 포장을 폐기합니다.

3.1.1 배터리 팩 설치
그림 2

 경고
• 배터리 팩이나 충전기가 훼손되었을 경우에는 배터
리 팩이나 충전기를 교체합니다.

• 배터리 팩을 설치나 분리하기 전에 기계를 중지하고
엔진이 멈출 때까지 기다립니다.

• 배터리 및 충전기 사용 설명서 내의 지침사항을 읽
고, 숙지하고, 실행하십시오.

1. 배터리 팩의 훅을 배터리 칸의 홈에 고정시킵니다.
2. 배터리 팩이 제 위치에 잠궈질 때까지 배터리 칸으로
밀어 넣습니다.

3. 클릭 소리가 날 때 배터리 팩이 설치됩니다.

3.1.2 배터리 팩을 분리합니다
그림 2
1. 배터리 해제 버튼을 밉니다.
2. 배터리 팩을 기계에서 분리합니다.

3.1.3 전정기 헤드 연장
그림 3

최  길이는 핸들 장 와 전정기 헤드 사이에 연장 튜브
를 장착함으로써 연장시킬수 있습니다.
1. 핸들 장 를 전정기 헤드에 삽입합니다.
2. 이음 고리를 위로 밀어서 완전히 조여질 때까지 시계
방향으로 돌립니다.

 경고
연결 부위가 단단하게 조여 있도록 하기 위해 주기적으
로 점검합니다.

3.1.4 기계의 연장
그림 3

최  길이는 핸들 장 와 전정기 헤드 사이에 연장 튜브
를 장착함으로써 연장시킬수 있습니다.
1. 핸들 장 를 전정기 헤드에 삽입합니다.
2. 이음 고리를 위로 밀어서 완전히 조여질 때까지 시계
방향으로 돌립니다.

 경고
연결 부위가 단단하게 조여 있도록 하기 위해 주기적으
로 점검합니다.

3.1.5 전정기 헤드/핸들 장 의 분리
그림 3
1. 고지 전정기를 지면에 고 연결기를풀고 나서 전정
기 / 핸들 장 를 분리합니다.

4 작동

• 날을 조심스럽게 만집니다.
• 손가락을 잘릴 수 있는 표식이나 위치로 넣지 마십시
오.
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• 배터리 팩을 분리하지 않을 경우 날을 만지지 마십시
오.

• 날이 훼손되었거나 구부러져 있을 경우 기계를 사용
하지 마십시오.

• 커팅 날에 감겨서 부상을 일으킬 수 있는 코드, 전등,
와이어나 끈 같은 물체를 모두 제거합니다.

 경고
날이 전기 코드나 선에 걸려 있을 경우 날을 만지지 마
십시오! 그것은 작동 중이면서 위험할 수 있습니다. 이
행해야 할 단계들:

1. 절연된 후면 핸들을 잡거나 기계를 아래로 내려서
사용자에게서 멀리 합니다.

2. 날을 제거하기 전에 훼손된 선이나 코드에 전원 연
결을 끊습니다.

4.1 기계 작동 시작
그림 4
1. 바카바를 분리합니다.
2. 엄지를 사용하여 안전 잠금 버튼을 누르면서 동시에
악세레 바를 쥡니다.

 경고
작동하는 동안 손으로 기계를 잡습니다.

 알림
기계가 우발적으로 떨어질 경우 기계는 중단하고 날은
몇 초 후에 완전히 중단합니다. 이후 기계는 OFF로 잠금
설정합니다.

4.2 기계 작동 중지
1. 악세레바를 해제하여 기계 작동을 멈춥니다.

4.3 작동 관련 팁
• 울타리 상부를 다듬으면서 시작합니다. 날 끝이 약간
울타리로 향하도록 공구를 약간 기울입니다(절단 선
과 비교하여 최  15°). 이러한 이유로 날이 더욱 효과
적으로 절단할 수 있습니다. 공구를원하는 각도로 잡
고 그것을 절단 선을 따라 꾸준하게 이동합니다. 이중
면의 날을 통해서는 양 방향으로 절단할 수 있습니다.

• 매우 일직선으로 절단하려면, 끈 조각을 원하는 높이
의 울타리 길이를 따라 펼칩니다. 끈을 가이드라인으
로 사용하면서 그것의 바로 위를 절단합니다.

• 면을 평평하게 하려면 성장하는 위쪽으로 절단합니
다. 날이 아래로 절단할 때 어린 줄기들은 바깥쪽으로
이동하여 울타리에 얕은 부분이 생기게 됩니다.

• 이물질을 피하도록 주의해야 합니다. 특히 철사와 철
책 같이 딱딱한 물체는 날을 훼손시킬 수 있기 때문에
피해야 합니다.

• 날에 정기적으로 오일을 바릅니다.

 경고
작동하는 중에는 손을 날에서 떨어지도록 합니다. 날에
접촉하면 심각한 부상으로 이어집니다.

5 유지관리

 조심
브레이크 용액, 가솔린 또는 석유를 원료로 하는 물질이
플라스틱 부품에 닿지 않도록 해야 합니다. 화학물질은
플라스틱을 훼손시킬 수 있고 쓸모 없게 만들 수 있습니
다.

 조심
플라스틱 하우징이나 부품에 강한 용제나 세제를 사용
하지 마십시오.

 경고
유지관리하기 전에 배터리 팩을 기계에서 분리합니다.

5.1 기계 청소

 경고
화재의 위험을 막으려면 기계와 모터에 잎사귀, 나뭇가
지 또는 과도한 오일이 없도록 해야 합니다.

• 중성 세제에 적신 축축한 천을 사용하여 기계를 청소
합니다.

• 부드럽고 마른 천으로 모든 습기를 제거합니다.
• 작은 브러시를 사용하여 공기 통풍구를 청소합니다.

5.2 날의 윤활
날의 효율성과 수명을 늘리려면, 작업 세션이 끝날 때마
다 세심하게 날에 윤활합니다.

• 기계를 평평하고 완만한 표면에 놓습니다.
• 부드러운 천을 사용하여 날을 청소하고 브러시를 사
용하여 더 많은 이물질을 제거합니다.

• 지정된 오일의 윗 부분을 사용하여 날의 상단 모서리
를 따라 윤활합니다.

 알림
비오염 오일을 사용해야 합니다.

6 기계 보관

 알림
보관하기 전에 기계를 청소합니다.

1. 배터리 팩을 분리합니다.
2. 날카바(선택 품목)을 장착합니다.
3. 모터의 열을 식힙니다.
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4. 풀어지거나 훼손된 부품이 없도록 해야 합니다. 필요
할 경우, 훼손된 부품을 교체하거나, 나사와 볼트를 조
이거나, 공인 서비스 센터 요원에게 알립니다.

5. 유지보수를 위해 사용한 키나 도구는 제거합니다.
6. 기계 보관:

• 실내와 어린이 손이 닿지 않는 곳.
• 악천후에 노출되지 않도록 함.

7 문제 해결

문제 가능한 원인 해결 방안

작동하는 과정에
서 모터가 멈춥니
다.

배터리 팩이 단단
히 설치되지 않았
습니다.

배터리 팩을 기계
에 단단히 설치해
야 합니다.

배터리 팩에 전원
이 들어오지 않습
니다.

배터리 팩을 충전
합니다.

기계가 훼손되었
습니다.

기계 사용을 멈추
고 서비스 센터로
연락합니다.

기계에서 작동 중
에 연기가 납니
다.

기계가 훼손되었
습니다.

1. 기계 작동을
멈춥니다.

2. 배터리를 분
리합니다.

3. 서비스 센터
로 연락합니
다.

모터가 켜져 있지
만 날이 움직이지
않습니다.

기계가 훼손되었
습니다.

기계 사용을 멈추
고 서비스 센터로
연락합니다.

날이 막혀 있습니
다.

배터리를 분리하
고 나서 날에 막
힌 것들을 제거합
니다.

너무 많은 소음
및/또는 진동이
작동 중에 일어납
니다.

부품들이 풀어져
있습니다.

1. 기계 작동을
멈춥니다.

2. 배터리를 분
리합니다.

3. 훼손 여부를
검사합니다.

4. 풀어진 부분
을 점검하여
조입니다.

부품이 훼손되었
습니다.

기계 사용을 멈추
고 서비스 센터로
연락합니다.

8 기술 자료

전압 40V

무부하 속도 3000 (±10%) /min

날 속도 3000 (±10%) /min

날 길이 540 mm

절단 성능 27 mm

중량(배터리 팩 제외) 3.84 kg

측정된 음압 레벨 80 dB(A), KPA=3 dB(A)

보증된 음향 출력 레벨 99 dB(A)

진동 <2.5 m/s2

불확실성 1.5 m/s2

9 EC 적합성 선언
제조사 이름 및 주소:

이름: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

주소: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

기술 파일 제출 담당자의 이름 및 주소:

이름: Peter Söderström

주소: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

당사 제품에 한 선언

카테고리: 고지 전정기

모델: PTF314 (2300073)

일련 번호: 제품 정격 라벨 참조

제조 연도: 제품 정격 라벨 참조

• 기계류 지침 2006/42/EC의 관련 조항을 준수합니다.
• 다음과 같은 그 외 EC 지침 조항을 준수합니다:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

또한 당사는 아래와 같은 유럽 통일 규격(의 부분/절)을
사용했음을 선언합니다.

• EN 60745-1,EN 60745-2-15, EN ISO 10517,EN 55014-1,
EN 55014-2,EN ISO 3744,ISO 11094,IEC 62321-3-1,
IEC 62321-4,IEC 62321-5,IEC 62321-6,IEC 62321-7-1,
IEC 62321-7-2,IEC 62321-8

측정된 음향 출력 레
벨:

LWA: 92.4 dB(A)

보증된 음향 출력 레
벨:

LWA.d: 99 dB(A)

부첨 / 지침 2000/14/EC의 적합성 평가 방식.

장소 및 날짜: Mal-
mö, 01.01.2020

서명: Ted Qu, 품질 관리자
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1 คาํอธิบาย

1.1 วตัถุประสงค์
เคร่ืองจกัรน้ีใชส้าํหรับ ตดัแต่งและเลม็แนวพุม่ไมแ้ละไมป้ระดบั ในบริเวณบา้น

1.2 ภาพรวม
ภาพประกอบท่ี 1

1 ฝาครอบใบมีด
2 ใบมีด
3 หวัเคร่ืองตดัแต่งพุม่ไม้
4 หวัต่อ
5 ปุ่มลอ็กนิรภยั

6 ไกเร่ง
7 ท่ีจบัดา้นหลงั
8 ปุ่มปลดแบตเตอร่ี
9 ปุ่มปรับหมุน

2 ความปลอดภยั

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่คุณทาํ/ปฏิบติัตามคาํแนะนาํดา้นความปลอดภยัทั้งหมด

โปรดดูคู่มือความปลอดภยั

3 การตดิตั้ง
• เปล่ียนชุดแบตเตอร่ีหรืออุปกรณ์ชาร์จทนัที หากชุดแบตเตอร่ีหรือสายอุปกรณ์ชาร์จ

ชาํรุด
• ตรวจสอบวา่เคร่ืองจกัรอยูใ่นสถานะปิด ก่อนท่ีจะติดตั้งหรือถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีออก

3.1 แกะกล่องเคร่ืองจักร

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ตรวจสอบวา่ประกอบเคร่ืองจกัรอยา่งถูกตอ้งก่อนใชง้าน

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
• อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัรหากช้ินส่วนเสียหาย
• อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัรหากมีช้ินส่วนไม่ครบถว้น
• หากช้ินส่วนเสียหายหรือสูญหาย กรุณาติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการ

1. เปิดบรรจุภณัฑ์
2. อ่านเอกสารในกล่อง
3. นาํช้ินส่วนท่ียงัไม่ประกอบทั้งหมดออกจากกล่อง
4. นาํเคร่ืองจกัรออกจากกล่อง
5. ท้ิงกล่องและบรรจุภณัฑต์ามขอ้บงัคบัในทอ้งถ่ิน

3.1.1 ตดิตั้งชุดแบตเตอร่ี
รูปท่ี 2

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
• เปล่ียนชุดแบตเตอร่ีหรืออุปกรณ์ชาร์จ หากชุดแบตเตอร่ีหรืออุปกรณ์ชาร์จชาํรุด
• หยดุเคร่ืองจกัรและรอจนกวา่เคร่ืองยนตด์บั ก่อนท่ีจะติดตั้งหรือถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ี
• อ่าน ทาํความคุน้เคย และทาํตามคาํแนะนาํในคู่มือแบตเตอร่ีและอุปกรณ์ชาร์จ

1. จดัแนวโครงยกท่ีชุดแบตเตอร่ีใหต้รงกบัร่องในช่องใส่แบตเตอร่ี

2. ดนัชุดแบตเตอร่ีลงในช่องใส่แบตเตอร่ี จนกวา่ชุดแบตเตอร่ีจะลอ็กเขา้ท่ี
3. เม่ือไดย้นิเสียงคลิก แสดงวา่ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอร่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้

3.1.2 ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ี
รูปท่ี 2
1. กดปุ่มปลดแบตเตอร่ี
2. ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีจากเคร่ืองจกัร

3.1.3 การตดิตั้งหัวเคร่ืองตดัแต่งพุ่มไม้
ภาพประกอบท่ี 3

สามารถติดตั้งหวัเคร่ืองตดัแต่งพุม่ไม ้เขา้กบักา้นจบัโดยตรง เพื่อใหไ้ดค้วามยาว มาตรฐาน
1. ใส่กา้นจบัเขา้กบัหวั เคร่ืองตดัแต่งพุม่ไม้
2. เล่ือนขอ้ต่อไปดา้นบนและหมุนตามเขม็นาฬิกา จนกวา่จะขนัแน่นจนสุด

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
คอยตรวจสอบการเช่ือมต่อเป็นระยะ ๆ เพื่อใหแ้น่ใจวา่ มีการขนัอยา่งแน่นหนา

3.1.4 ส่วนขยายของเคร่ืองจกัร
ภาพประกอบท่ี 3

สามารถปรับใหมี้ระยะการเขา้ถึงสูงสุดโดยการติดตั้ง ท่อต่อระหวา่งกา้นจบัและ หวัเคร่ืองตดั
แต่งพุม่ไม้
1. ใส่กา้นจบัเขา้กบัหวั เคร่ืองตดัแต่งพุม่ไม้
2. เล่ือนขอ้ต่อไปดา้นบนและหมุนตามเขม็นาฬิกา จนกวา่จะขนัแน่นจนสุด

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
คอยตรวจสอบการเช่ือมต่อเป็นระยะ ๆ เพื่อใหแ้น่ใจวา่ มีการขนัอยา่งแน่นหนา

3.1.5 การถอดหัวเคร่ืองตดัแต่งพุ่มไม้/ก้านจบั
ภาพประกอบท่ี 3
1. วางเคร่ืองตดัแต่งพุม่ไมสู้งพกัไวบ้นพื้น คลาย หวัต่อ จากนั้นถอดหวัเคร่ืองตดัแต่งพุม่

ไม/้กา้นจบั

4 การใช้งาน
• สมัผสัใบมีดอยา่งระมดัระวงั
• หา้มสอดน้ิวมือลงในร่อง หรือในตาํแหน่งท่ีอาจถูกตดัได้
• หา้มสมัผสัใบมีดจนกวา่คุณจะถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีออก
• อยา่ใชเ้คร่ืองหากใบมีดชาํรุดหรืองอ
• ถอดวตัถุทั้งหมด เช่น สาย หลอดไฟ สายไฟ หรือเชือกซ่ึงอาจทาํใหพ้นักบัใบมีดตดั

และทาํใหเ้ส่ียงต่อการไดรั้บบาดเจบ็

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
หากใบมีดติดขดับนสายหรือสายไฟ หา้มสมัผสัใบมีด! อาจเกิดการส่งผา่นกระแสไฟและ
เป็นอนัตรายได ้ทาํตามขั้นตอนดา้นล่าง

1. จบัท่ีจบัดา้นหลงัซ่ึงเป็นฉนวน หรือวางเคร่ืองจกัรลงใหห่้างจากคุณ
2. ตดัการเช่ือมต่อกระแสไฟฟ้าจากสายหรือสายไฟท่ีเสียหาย ก่อนท่ีจะพยายามปลดใบ

มีด

4.1 สตาร์ทเคร่ืองจกัร
ภาพประกอบท่ี 4
1. ถอดครอบใบมีด
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2. ใชน้ิ้วหวัแม่มือกดปุ่มลอ็กนิรภยั พร้อมบีบไกเร่งในเวลาเดียวกนั

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ใชส้องมือถือเคร่ืองจกัรระหวา่งการใชง้าน

 หมายเหตุ
หากบงัเอิญหล่น เคร่ืองจกัรจะหยดุและใบมีดจะหยดุสนิทหลงัจากไม่ก่ีวนิาที แลว้เคร่ืองจกัร
จะปิดลอ็กไว้

4.2 หยุดเคร่ืองจกัร
1. ปล่อยไกเร่งเพื่อหยดุเคร่ืองจกัร

4.3 เคลด็ลบัการใช้งาน
• เร่ิมดว้ยการเลม็ส่วนบนสุดของพุม่ไม ้เอียงเคร่ืองมือ เลก็นอ้ย (ไม่เกิน 15 องศาตาม

แนวตดั) เพื่อใหป้ลายใบมีด ค่อย ๆ หนัไปทางพุม่ไม ้ซ่ึงจะทาํใหใ้บมีดตดัไดอ้ยา่งมี
ประสิทธิภาพยิง่ข้ึน ถือเคร่ืองมือในมุมท่ีตอ้งการ และ ขยบัเคร่ืองมือไปเร่ือย ๆ ตามแนว
ตดั ใบมีดสองดา้น ช่วยใหส้ามารถตดัในทิศทางใดกไ็ด้

• หากตอ้งการรอยตดัท่ีเป็นแนวตรงสวยงาม ใหขึ้งเชือกตามความยาวของพุม่ไมบ้ริเวณ
ความสูงท่ีตอ้งการ ใชเ้ชือกเป็นแนวตดั โดยตดั เหนือเสน้เชือก

• หากตอ้งการใหด้า้นขา้งเป็นแนวราบ ใหต้ดัจากล่างข้ึนบน ตามแนวการงอก ก่ิงไมอ่้อน
จะยืน่ออกดา้นนอก เม่ือใชใ้บมีดตดัจากบนลงล่าง ทาํใหพุ้ม่ไมมี้รอย เป็นหยอ่มต้ืน ๆ

• พยายามหลีกเล่ียงวตัถุแปลกปลอม โดยเฉพาะอยา่งยิง่ ใหห้ลีกเล่ียงของแขง็ เช่น เสน้
ลวดโลหะและราวลูกกรง เพราะอาจทาํใหใ้บมีดเสียหายได้

• หยอดนํ้ามนัใบมีดเป็นประจาํ

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ป้องกนัมือใหห่้างจากใบมีดขณะใชง้าน การสมัผสัใบมีด จะทาํใหไ้ดรั้บบาดเจบ็อยา่งรุนแรง

5 การบํารุงรักษา

 คาํเตือน
อยา่ปล่อยใหน้ํ้ ามนัเบรก นํ้ามนัเบนซิน วสัดุปิโตรเลียมสมัผสักบัช้ินส่วนพลาสติก สารเคมี
อาจทาํใหพ้ลาสติกเกิดความเสียหาย และทาํใหพ้ลาสติกใชง้านไม่ได้

 คาํเตือน
อยา่ใชต้วัทาํละลายหรือนํ้ายาทาํความสะอาดท่ีมีฤทธ์ิแรงบนตวัเคร่ืองหรือส่วนประกอบ
พลาสติก

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีออกจากเคร่ืองจกัรก่อนบาํรุงรักษา

5.1 ทาํความสะอาดเคร่ือง

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ดูแลเคร่ืองจกัรและมอเตอร์ใหไ้ม่มีใบไม ้ก่ิงไม ้หรือนํ้ามนัมากเกินไปเพื่อป้องกนัความเส่ียง
จากไฟไหม้

• ใชผ้า้ชุบนํ้ายาทาํความสะอาดฤทธ์ิอ่อนหมาด ๆ ทาํความสะอาดเคร่ืองจกัร
• ทาํความสะอาดส่วนท่ีช้ืนทั้งหมดดว้ยผา้แหง้แบบนุ่ม
• ใชแ้ปรงขนาดเลก็ทาํความสะอาดช่องระบายอากาศ

5.2 หล่อล่ืนใบมดี
ในการเพิ่มประสิทธิภาพและอายกุารใชง้านของใบมีด หล่อล่ืนอยา่งระมดัระวงัหลงัการใชง้าน
แต่ละรอบ

• วางเคร่ืองจกัรบนพื้นผวิท่ีราบเรียบ
• ใชผ้า้นุ่มทาํความสะอาดใบมีด และใชแ้ปรงขจดัส่ิงท่ีสกปรกมากกวา่
• หล่อล่ืนใบมีดโดยใชน้ํ้ ามนัทาเป็นชั้นบาง ๆ ตามริมขอบดา้นบนของใบมีด

 หมายเหตุ
เราขอแนะนาํใหใ้ชน้ํ้ ามนัประเภทท่ีไม่มีสารก่อมลพิษ

6 จดัเกบ็เคร่ืองจกัร

 หมายเหตุ
ทาํความสะอาดเคร่ืองจกัรก่อนจดัเกบ็

1. ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีออก
2. สวมครอบใบมีด (ไม่บงัคบั)
3. ปล่อยใหม้อเตอร์เยน็ลง
4. ตรวจสอบวา่ไม่มีส่วนประกอบท่ีหลวมหรือเสียหาย หากจาํเป็น เปล่ียนส่วนประกอบท่ี

เสียหาย ขนัสกรูและสลกัใหแ้น่น หรือปรึกษาพนกังานในศูนยบ์ริการท่ีไดรั้บการรับรอง
5. ถอดกญุแจหรือเคร่ืองมือท่ีใชส้าํหรับบาํรุงรักษา
6. จดัเกบ็เคร่ืองจกัร:

• ในบา้นและเกบ็ใหพ้น้มือเดก็
• ปกป้องจากอากาศแปรปรวน

7 การแก้ไขปัญหา
ปัญหา สาเหตุทีเ่ป็นไปได้ แนวทางแก้ไข

มอเตอร์ ดบั ขณะ ทาํงาน

ชุดแบตเตอร่ีไม่ไดติ้ดตั้ง-
อยา่งสนิท

ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ติดตั้ง-
ชุดแบตเตอร่ีอยา่งสนิทใน-
เคร่ืองจกัร

ชุดแบตเตอร่ีหมด ชาร์จชุดแบตเตอร่ี

เคร่ืองจกัรเสียหาย อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัร และ-
ติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการ

มีควนัออกจากเคร่ืองจกัร-
ขณะใชง้าน เคร่ืองจกัรเสียหาย

1. หยดุเคร่ืองจกัรทนัที
2. ถอดแบตเตอร่ีออก
3. ติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการ

มอเตอร์ทาํงาน แต่ใบมีดไม่-
ขยบั

เคร่ืองจกัรเสียหาย อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัร และ-
ติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการ

ใบมีดติดขดั ถอดแบตเตอร่ีออก จากนั้น-
ปลดการติดขดัจากใบมีด

มีเสียงดงัและ/หรือการสัน่-
สะเทือนมากเกินไปขณะ-
ทาํงาน

ช้ินส่วนหลวม

1. หยดุเคร่ืองจกัร
2. ถอดแบตเตอร่ีออก
3. ตรวจหาความเสียหาย
4. ตรวจสอบและขนัช้ิน-

ส่วนท่ีหลวม

ช้ินส่วนต่าง ๆ เสียหาย อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัร และ-
ติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการ
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8 ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค
แรงดนัไฟฟ้า 40โวลต ์(V)

ไม่มีความเร็วในการโหลด 3000 (±10%) /นาที

ความเร็วใบมีด 3000 (±10%) /นาที

ความยาวใบมีด 540 มม.

ความสามารถในการตดั 27 มม.

นํ้าหนกั (ไม่รวมชุดแบตเตอร่ี) 3.84 กก.

ระดบัแรงดนัเสียง ท่ีวดัได้ 80 dB(A), KPA=3 dB(A)

ระดบัพลงังานเสียง ท่ีรับประกนั 99 dB(A)

การสัน่สะเทือน <2.5 ม./วนิาที2

ความไม่แน่นอน 1.5 ม./วนิาที2

9 เอกสารแสดงความสอดคล้อง EC
ช่ือและท่ีอยูข่องผูผ้ลิต:

ช่ือ: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

ท่ีอยู:่ Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

ช่ือและท่ีอยูข่องบุคคลท่ีไดรั้บอนุญาตใหร้วบรวมไฟลข์อ้มูลทางเทคนิค:

ช่ือ: Peter Söderström

ท่ีอยู:่ Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

พร้อมกนัน้ี เราขอประกาศวา่ผลิตภณัฑ์

หมวดหมู่: คร่ืองเลม็แนวพุม่ไม้

รุ่น: PTF314 (2300073)

หมายเลขซีเรียล: ดูป้ายกาํกบัระดบัของผลิตภณัฑ์

ปีท่ีผลิต: ดูป้ายกาํกบัระดบัของผลิตภณัฑ์

• เป็นไปตามขอ้กาํหนดท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งของ Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC

• เป็นไปตามขอ้กาํหนด EC-Directives อ่ืน ๆ ต่อไปน้ี:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC และ 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU และ (EU)2015/863

นอกจากน้ี เราขอรับรองวา่มีการใชม้าตรฐานท่ีสอดคลอ้งกนักบัช้ินส่วน เง่ือนไขแห่งยโุรปดงั
ต่อไปน้ี

• EN 60745-1,EN 60745-2-15, EN ISO 10517,EN 55014-1,
EN 55014-2,EN ISO 3744,ISO 11094,IEC 62321-3-1,
IEC 62321-4,IEC 62321-5,IEC 62321-6,IEC 62321-7-1,
IEC 62321-7-2,IEC 62321-8

ระดบัพลงังานเสียงท่ีวดัได:้ LWA: 92.4 dB(A)

ระดบัพลงังานเสียงท่ีรับประกนั: LWA.d: 99 dB(A)

วธีิการประเมินความสอดคลอ้งตามภาคผนวก / Directive 2000/14/EC

สถานท่ี วนัท่ี: Malmö,
01.01.2020

ลายมือช่ือ: Ted Qu ผูอ้าํนวยการฝ่ายคุณภาพ
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1 描述

1.1 目的

本机器供家庭切割修剪树篱和灌木使用。

1.2 概览
图 1

1 刀套

2 刀片

3 杆修头
4 接头
5 反自锁按钮

6 扳机

7 后把手

8 电池释放按钮
9 旋转按钮

2 安全

 警告
确保按照所有安全说明进行操作。

请参考《安全手册》。

3 安装

• 如果电池包或充电器连接线损坏，请立即更换电池包
或充电器。

• 安装或拆下电池包前，应检查确保机器处于“关闭”
状态。

3.1 打开机器包装

 警告
须确保正确安装机器后再使用。

 警告
• 如果部件损坏，切勿使用机器。

• 如果部件不全，请勿操作机器。

• 如果部件损坏或丢失，请与服务中心联系。

1. 打开包装。

2. 阅读包装箱中的文档。

3. 从包装箱中取出所有未安装的部件。

4. 从包装箱中取出机器。

5. 根据当地法规丢弃包装箱和包装。

3.1.1 安装电池包

图 2

 警告
• 如果电池包或充电器已损坏，则需更换电池包或充

电器。

• 关停机器，等到发动机停止再安装或拆下电池包。

• 阅读了解电池和充电器手册中的说明，并按照这些
说明进行操作。

1. 将电池包上的导轨对准电池盒中的凹槽。

2. 将电池包推入电池盒中，直至电池包锁定到位。

3. 当听到咔哒声时，电池包即安装到位。

3.1.2 取下电池包

图 2
1. 按下电池释放按钮。

2. 取下电池包。

3.1.3 安装杆修头
图 3

杆修头可直接安装在后手柄上，以达到标准长度。

1. 将后手柄插入杆修头。

2. 将 l 连接头向上滑动，然后顺时针旋转，直至其完全
紧固。

 警告
定期检查连接处，以确保牢固。

3.1.4 延长机器

图 3

在后手柄和杆修头之间安装延长杆可达到最大触及距
离。

1. 将后手柄插入杆修头。

2. 将连接头向上滑动，然后顺时针旋转，直至其完全紧
固。

 警告
定期检查连接处，以确保牢固。

3.1.5 拆卸杆修头/后手柄

图 3
1. 将杆修放在地面上，松开连接头，然后取下杆修头和

后手柄。

4 操作

• 小心触摸刀片。

• 不要将手指放入凹口或可能被切割的位置。

• 除非取下电池包，否则切勿触摸刀片。

• 如果刀片损坏或弯曲，请勿使用本机器。

• 清除可能缠绕在切割刀片上并可能造成人身伤害的所
有物体，如绳索、灯、电线或细绳。
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 警告
如果刀片卡在电线或线路上，切勿触摸刀片！刀片可能
带电，非常危险。请按下列步骤操作：

1. 握住绝缘后把手或者将机器放下并远离机器。

2. 断开受损线路或电线的电源，然后尝试松开卡住的
刀片。

4.1 启动机器

图 4
1. 取下刀鞘。

2. 用拇指按反自锁按钮，同时推动扳机。

 警告
操作过程中用手抓住机器。

 注
如果机器意外跌落，它会停止运转，几秒种后刀片完全
停止。然后，机器会关闭。

4.2 停止机器

1. 松开扳机，使机器停止。

4.3 操作提示

• 从修剪树篱顶部开始。使高枝剪略微倾斜（相对于切
割线最多 15°），以使刀尖稍微指向树篱。 这样刀片
可更有效地进行切割。 使高枝剪保持所需要的角度，
沿切割线平稳移动。双面刀片让您可以在两个方向进
行切割。

• 为使切面平直，在所需要的高度沿树篱长度方向拉一
根细绳。以细绳为参考，切割其上方的树篱。

• 为使侧面平整，随树篱长势向上切割。刀片向下切割
时，幼枝会向外移动，从而在树篱上形成浅窝。

• 注意避免接触任何异物。尤其避免接触金属丝、栏杆
等硬物，因为它们可能会损坏刀片。

• 定期给刀片涂抹润滑油。

 警告
操作时手部应远离刀片。与刀片接触将导致人员重伤。

5 维护

 警告
切勿使制动液、汽油、石油基材料与塑料部件接触。化
学品可能造成塑料部件损坏，使塑料部件无法使用。

 警告
不要在塑料外壳或部件上使用强溶剂或清洁剂。

 警告
先将电池包从机器卸下，然后再进行维护。

5.1 清理机器

 警告
清除机器和电机上的树叶、树枝或多余油脂，防止发生
火灾。

• 用湿布和温和的清洁剂清洁机器。

• 用柔软的干布擦干。

• 用小刷子清理通风口。

5.2 刀片润滑

为提高刀片的效率和使用寿命，请在每次工作后对刀片
进行仔细润滑：

• 将机器放在光滑平坦的表面上。

• 用软布清洁刀片，用刷子清除更多污物。

• 用指定机油沿刀片上边缘涂薄薄一层，对刀片进行润
滑。

 注
建议使用无污染型机油。

6 存放机器

 注
存放机器前清理机器。

1. 取下电池包。

2. 安上刀套（选配）。

3. 使电机冷却。

4. 检查机器，确保没有松动或损坏的部件。如有必要，
请更换损坏的部件，拧紧螺钉和螺栓，或与经认可的
服务中心的人员联系。

5. 取下用于维护的钥匙或工具。

6. 存放机器：

• 放在室内，远离儿童。

• 防止恶劣天气。

7 常见故障处理

问题 可能的原因 解决方法

工作时电机关
闭。

电池包安装不牢
固。

确保已将电池包
牢固安装在机器
上。

电池包没电了。 给电池包充电。

机器损坏。 不要再使用机
器，与服务中心
联系。
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问题 可能的原因 解决方法

运行过程中机器
冒烟。

机器损坏。

1. 立即停止机
器。

2. 取下电池。

3. 与服务中心联
系。

电机开启，但刀
片不移动。

机器损坏。
不要再使用机
器，与服务中心
联系。

刀片被阻塞。
取下电池，然后
清除刀片上的阻
塞物。

工作时噪音和/或
振动过大。

部件松动。

1. 停止机器。

2. 取下电池。

3. 检查是否有损
坏。

4. 检查并拧紧松
动的部件。

部件损坏。
不要再使用机
器，与服务中心
联系。

8 技术数据

电压 40 伏

空载速度 3000 (±10%) /
分

刀片速度 3000 (±10%) /
分

刀片长度 540 毫米

切割能力 27 毫米

重量（不含电池包） 3.84 千克

实测声压级 80 dB（A），
KPA=3 dB(A)

保证声功率级 99 dB（A）

振动 <2.5 m/s2

未确定 1.5 m/s2

9 EC 符合性声明

制造商名称和地址：

名称： GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

地址： Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

被授权编制技术文件的人员的姓名和地址：

名称： Peter Söderström

地址： Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

兹声明该产品

类别： 杆修

型号： PTF314 (2300073)

序列号： 参见产品铭牌

建造年份： 参见产品铭牌

• 符合机械指令 2006/42/EC 的相关指令。

• 符合下列其他 EC 指令的规定：

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

此外，我们宣布已采用下列协调标准的部分内容，条
款：

• EN 60745-1,EN 60745-2-15, EN ISO 10517,EN 55014-1,
EN 55014-2,EN ISO 3744,ISO 11094,IEC 62321-3-1,
IEC 62321-4,IEC 62321-5,IEC 62321-6,IEC 62321-7-1,
IEC 62321-7-2,IEC 62321-8

实测声功率级： LWA: 92.4 dB(A)

保证声功率级： LWA.d: 99 dB(A)

符合性评估方法参见附录 / 指令 2000/14/EC。

地点，日期: Malmö,
01.01.2020

签名: 质量总监，Ted Qu

20

简体中文

ZH



1 說明...................................................22
1.1 目的................................................................. 22
1.2 概覽................................................................. 22

2 安全性...............................................22
3 安裝...................................................22
3.1 拆封機器......................................................... 22

4 操作...................................................22
4.1 啓動機器......................................................... 22
4.2 停止機器......................................................... 23

4.3 操作提示......................................................... 23

5 保養...................................................23
5.1 清潔機器......................................................... 23
5.2 為刀片潤滑..................................................... 23

6 存放機器...........................................23
7 常見故障處理...................................23
8 技術資料...........................................24
9 EC 符合性聲明................................ 24

21

繁體中文

ZH



1 說明

1.1 目的

本機器供家庭切割修剪樹籬和灌木使用。

1.2 概覽

圖 1

1 刀片罩

2 刀片

3 修剪頭

4 接頭

5 安全鎖按鈕

6 扳機

7 後把手

8 電池釋放按鈕

9 旋轉按鈕

2 安全性

 警告
務必遵循謹守所有安全說明。

請參閱「安全手冊」。

3 安裝

• 若電池或充電器的電線損壞，請立即更換電池或充電
器。

• 裝卸電池前，請先確定機器已處於關閉狀態。

3.1 拆封機器

 警告
請確認正確組裝機器後再使用。

 警告
• 若零件損壞，請勿使用機器。

• 如零件不全，請勿操作機器。

• 若零件損壞或缺件，請洽服務中心。

1. 打開包裝。

2. 閱讀箱內文件。

3. 將所有未組裝的零件從箱內取出。

4. 將機器從箱內取出。

5. 遵循當地法規，棄置箱子與包裝。

3.1.1 安裝電池

圖 2

 警告
• 若電池或充電器損壞，請更換電池或充電器。

• 停止機器並等待引擎停止，再安裝或取下電池。

• 請閱讀、了解並遵循電池與充電器手冊中的指示。

1. 將電池的導軌與電池盒中的凹槽對齊。

2. 將電池推入電池盒中，直到電池鎖入正確位置為止。

3. 聽到咔噠聲時，表示電池安裝妥當。

3.1.2 取下電池

圖 2
1. 按下電池釋放按鈕。

2. 將電池從機器取下。

3.1.3 安裝修剪頭

圖 3

修剪頭可直接安裝在手柄杆上，以達到標準長度。

1. 將手柄杆插入修剪頭。

2. 將卡圈向上滑動，然後順時針旋轉，直至其完全緊
固。

 警告
定期檢查連接處，以確保牢固。

3.1.4 延長機器

圖 3

在手柄杆和修剪頭之間安裝延長杆可達到最大觸及距
離。

1. 將手柄杆插入修剪頭。

2. 將卡圈向上滑動，然後順時針旋轉，直至其完全緊
固。

 警告
定期檢查連接處，以確保牢固。

3.1.5 拆卸修剪頭/手柄杆

圖 3
1. 將高枝剪放在地面上，鬆開接頭，然後取下修剪頭和

手柄杆。

4 操作

• 觸碰刀片請小心。

• 請勿將手指放入缺口或可以切割的位置。

• 除非需要取下電池，否則請勿觸碰刀片。

• 若刀片損壞或彎曲，請勿使用該機器。

• 清除所有可能纏在刀片上並造成人身傷害的物體，如
繩索、燈或電線等等。

 警告
如果刀片卡到電線，請千萬不要勿接觸刀片！可能有觸
電的危險。請執行以下步驟：

1. 抓住後握把絕緣部或將機器放下並遠離。

2. 在嘗試解開刀片之前，請先將損壞的電線斷電。

4.1 啓動機器

圖 4
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1. 取下刀鞘。

2. 用拇指按安全鎖按鈕，同時推動扳機。

 警告
操作過程中用手抓住機器。

 備註
如果機器意外跌落，它會停止運轉，幾秒種後刀片完全
停止。然後，機器會關閉。

4.2 停止機器

1. 鬆開扳機，使機器停止。

4.3 操作提示

• 從修剪樹籬頂部開始。使高枝剪略微傾斜（相對於切
割線最多 15°），以使刀尖稍微指向樹籬。 這樣刀片
可更有效地進行切割。 使高枝剪保持所需要的角度，
沿切割線平穩移動。雙面刀片讓您可以在兩個方向進
行切割。

• 爲使切面平直，在所需要的高度沿樹籬長度方向拉一
根細繩。以細繩爲參考，切割其上方的樹籬。

• 爲使側面平整，隨樹籬長勢向上切割。刀片向下切割
時，幼枝會向外移動，從而在樹籬上形成淺窩。

• 注意避免接觸任何異物。尤其避免接觸金屬絲、欄杆
等硬物，因爲它們可能會損壞刀片。

• 定期給刀片塗抹潤滑油。

 警告
操作時手部應遠離刀片。與刀片接觸將導致人員重傷。

5 保養

 小心
請勿讓剎車油、汽油或其他石油材料接觸塑膠部。化學
製品可能會損害塑膠，並使塑膠無法使用。

 小心
請勿在塑膠外殼或組件上使用強溶劑或清潔劑。

 警告
保養前請先將電池從機器取下。

5.1 清潔機器

 警告
確保機器和馬達沒有樹葉、樹枝或油，以避免火災。

• 使用溫和的清潔劑與濕布來清潔機器。

• 用柔軟且乾燥的布來拭去所有濕氣。

• 用小刷子清潔通風口。

5.2 為刀片潤滑

為了提高刀片的效率和使用壽命，請在每次工作後仔細
潤滑：

• 將機器放在平坦光滑的表面上。

• 使用柔軟的布料來清潔刀片，並使用刷子來去除更多
污垢。

• 使用一層薄薄的指定機油沿著刀片頂部邊緣來潤滑刀
片。

 備註
我們建議使用無污染型的機油。

6 存放機器

 備註
存放之前，請先清潔機器。

1. 取下電池。

2. 裝上保護套(選配)。
3. 待馬達降溫。

4. 檢查組件是否有鬆動或損壞。如果有必要，請更換損
壞的零件，擰緊螺釘和螺栓或與核准服務中心的人員
討論。

5. 移除保養用的鑰匙或工具。

6. 存放機器：

• 室內並遠離孩童。

• 閉免暴露於惡劣的天氣。

7 常見故障處理

問題 可能的原因 解決方法

工作時電機關
閉。

電池安裝不牢
固。

確保已將電池牢
固安裝在機器
上。

電池沒電了。 給電池充電。

機器損壞。 不要再使用機
器，與服務中心
聯繫。

運行過程中機器
冒煙。

機器損壞。

1. 立即停止機
器。

2. 取下電池。

3. 與服務中心聯
繫。

電機開啓，但刀
片不移動。

機器損壞。
不要再使用機
器，與服務中心
聯繫。

刀片被阻塞。
取下電池，然後
清除刀片上的阻
塞物。
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問題 可能的原因 解決方法

工作時噪音和/或
振動過大。

部件鬆動。

1. 停止機器。

2. 取下電池。

3. 檢查是否有損
壞。

4. 檢查並擰緊鬆
動的部件。

部件損壞。
不要再使用機
器，與服務中心
聯繫。

8 技術資料

電壓 40V

無負載速度 3000 (±10%) /min

刀片速度 3000 (±10%) /min

刀片長度 540 mm

修剪能力 27 mm

重量 (不含電池) 3.84 公斤

測量到的聲壓值 80 dB(A)，KPA=3 dB(A)

保證的聲音功率位準 99 dB(A)

震動 <2.5 m/s2

不準量 1.5 m/s2

9 EC 符合性聲明

製造商名稱與地址：

名稱: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

地址: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

授權編譯技術檔案人員姓名與地址：

姓名: Peter Söderström

地址: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

我們據此宣告本產品

類別: 桿修

型號: PTF314 (2300073)

序號: 請參閱產品額定標籤

製造年份： 請參閱產品額定標籤

• 符合機械指令 2006/42/EC 的相關規定。

• 符合下列 EC 指令的相關規定：

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC

• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

此外，我們宣佈已採用下列歐洲調和標準 (部份/條款)：

• EN 60745-1,EN 60745-2-15, EN ISO 10517,EN 55014-1,
EN 55014-2,EN ISO 3744,ISO 11094,IEC 62321-3-1,
IEC 62321-4,IEC 62321-5,IEC 62321-6,IEC 62321-7-1,
IEC 62321-7-2,IEC 62321-8

實測聲功率級: LWA: 92.4 dB(A)

保證聲功率級: LWA.d: 99 dB(A)

符合性評估方法參見附錄 / 指令 2000/14/EC。

地點，日期 : Malmö,
01.01.2020

簽名: 質量總監， Ted Qu

24

繁體中文

ZH


	388026402 2206402 40V Hedge Trimmer operator manual.pdf
	Contents
	1 Description
	1.1 Purpose
	1.2 Overview

	2 Safety
	3 Installation
	3.1 Unpack the machine
	3.1.1 Install the battery pack
	3.1.2 Remove the battery pack


	4 Operation
	4.1 Start the machine
	4.2 Stop the machine
	4.3 Turn the rear handle
	4.4 Operation tips

	5 Maintenance
	5.1 Clean the machine
	5.2 Lubricate the blade

	6 Store the machine
	7 Troubleshooting
	8 Technical data
	9 EC Declaration of conformity
	10 설명
	10.1 목적
	10.2 개요

	11 안전
	12 설치
	12.1 기계 포장을 풉니다
	12.1.1 배터리 팩 설치
	12.1.2 배터리 팩을 분리합니다


	13 작동
	13.1 기계 작동 시작
	13.2 기계 작동 중지
	13.3 후면 핸들 돌리기
	13.4 작동 관련 팁

	14 유지관리
	14.1 기계 청소
	14.2 날의 윤활

	15 기계 보관
	16 문제 해결
	17 기술 자료
	18 EC 적합성 선언
	19 คำอธิบาย
	19.1 วัตถุประสงค์
	19.2 ภาพรวม

	20 ความปลอดภัย
	21 การติดตั้ง
	21.1 เปิดเครื่องจักรออก
	21.1.1 ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอรี่
	21.1.2 ถอดชุดแบตเตอรี่


	22 การใช้งาน
	22.1 สตาร์ทเครื่องจักร
	22.2 หยุดเครื่องจักร
	22.3 หมุนที่จับด้านหลัง
	22.4 เคล็ดลับการใช้งาน

	23 การบำรุงรักษา
	23.1 ทำความสะอาดเครื่องจักร
	23.2 หล่อลื่นใบมีด

	24 จัดเก็บเครื่องจักร
	25 การแก้ไขปัญหา
	26 ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค
	27 เอกสารแสดงความสอดคล้อง EC
	28 描述
	28.1 目的
	28.2 概览

	29 安全
	30 安装
	30.1 打开机器包装
	30.1.1 安装电池包
	30.1.2 取下电池包


	31 操作
	31.1 启动机器
	31.2 停止机器
	31.3 转动后手柄
	31.4 操作提示

	32 维护
	32.1 清理机器
	32.2 刀片润滑

	33 存放机器
	34 常见故障处理
	35 技术数据
	36 EC符合性声明
	37 說明
	37.1 目的
	37.2 概觀

	38 安全性
	39 安裝
	39.1 拆封機器
	39.1.1 安裝電池
	39.1.2 取下電池


	40 操作
	40.1 發動機器
	40.2 停止機器
	40.3 轉動後握把
	40.4 操作秘訣

	41 保養
	41.1 清潔機器
	41.2 為刀片潤滑

	42 存放機器
	43 疑難排解
	44 技術資料
	45 EC 符合性聲明

	388026402 GWK 40V Hedge Trimmer manual-final.pdf
	Contents
	1 Description
	1.1 Purpose
	1.2 Overview

	2 Safety
	3 Installation
	3.1 Unpack the machine
	3.1.1 Install the battery pack
	3.1.2 Remove the battery pack


	4 Operation
	4.1 Start the machine
	4.2 Stop the machine
	4.3 Turn the rear handle
	4.4 Operation tips

	5 Maintenance
	5.1 Clean the machine
	5.2 Lubricate the blade

	6 Store the machine
	7 Troubleshooting
	8 Technical data
	9 EC Declaration of conformity
	1 설명
	1.1 목적
	1.2 개요

	2 안전
	3 설치
	3.1 기계 포장을 풉니다
	3.1.1 배터리 팩 설치
	3.1.2 배터리 팩을 분리합니다


	4 작동
	4.1 기계 작동 시작
	4.2 기계 작동 중지
	4.3 후면 핸들 돌리기
	4.4 작동 관련 팁

	5 유지관리
	5.1 기계 청소
	5.2 날의 윤활

	6 기계 보관
	7 문제 해결
	8 기술 자료
	9 EC 적합성 선언
	1 คำอธิบาย
	1.1 วัตถุประสงค์
	1.2 ภาพรวม

	2 ความปลอดภัย
	3 การติดตั้ง
	3.1 เปิดเครื่องจักรออก
	3.1.1 ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอรี่
	3.1.2 ถอดชุดแบตเตอรี่


	4 การใช้งาน
	4.1 สตาร์ทเครื่องจักร
	4.2 หยุดเครื่องจักร
	4.3 หมุนที่จับด้านหลัง
	4.4 เคล็ดลับการใช้งาน

	5 การบำรุงรักษา
	5.1 ทำความสะอาดเครื่อง
	5.2 หล่อลื่นใบมีด

	6 จัดเก็บเครื่องจักร
	7 การแก้ไขปัญหา
	8 ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค
	9 เอกสารแสดงความสอดคล้อง EC
	1 描述
	1.1 目的
	1.2 概览

	2 安全
	3 安装
	3.1 打开机器包装
	3.1.1 安装电池包
	3.1.2 取下电池包


	4 操作
	4.1 启动机器
	4.2 停止机器
	4.3 转动后手柄
	4.4 操作提示

	5 维护
	5.1 清理机器
	5.2 刀片润滑

	6 存放机器
	7 常见故障处理
	8 技术数据
	9 EC符合性声明
	1 說明
	1.1 目的
	1.2 概觀

	2 安全性
	3 安裝
	3.1 拆封機器
	3.1.1 安裝電池
	3.1.2 取下電池


	4 操作
	4.1 發動機器
	4.2 停止機器
	4.3 轉動後握把
	4.4 操作秘訣

	5 保養
	5.1 清潔機器
	5.2 為刀片潤滑

	6 存放機器
	7 疑難排解
	8 技術資料
	9 EC 符合性聲明

	2200773 GWK 40V Hedge Trimmer manual.pdf
	Contents
	1 Description
	1.1 Purpose
	1.2 Overview

	2 Safety
	3 Installation
	3.1 Unpack the machine
	3.1.1 Install the battery pack
	3.1.2 Remove the battery pack


	4 Operation
	4.1 Start the machine
	4.2 Stop the machine
	4.3 Turn the rear handle
	4.4 Operation tips

	5 Maintenance
	5.1 Clean the machine
	5.2 Lubricate the blade

	6 Store the machine
	7 Troubleshooting
	8 Technical data
	9 EC Declaration of conformity
	1 설명
	1.1 목적
	1.2 개요

	2 안전
	3 설치
	3.1 기계 포장을 풉니다
	3.1.1 배터리 팩 설치
	3.1.2 배터리 팩을 분리합니다


	4 작동
	4.1 기계 작동 시작
	4.2 기계 작동 중지
	4.3 후면 핸들 돌리기
	4.4 작동 관련 팁

	5 유지관리
	5.1 기계 청소
	5.2 날의 윤활

	6 기계 보관
	7 문제 해결
	8 기술 자료
	9 EC 적합성 선언
	1 คำอธิบาย
	1.1 วัตถุประสงค์
	1.2 ภาพรวม

	2 ความปลอดภัย
	3 การติดตั้ง
	3.1 เปิดเครื่องจักรออก
	3.1.1 ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอรี่
	3.1.2 ถอดชุดแบตเตอรี่


	4 การใช้งาน
	4.1 สตาร์ทเครื่องจักร
	4.2 หยุดเครื่องจักร
	4.3 หมุนที่จับด้านหลัง
	4.4 เคล็ดลับการใช้งาน

	5 การบำรุงรักษา
	5.1 ทำความสะอาดเครื่อง
	5.2 หล่อลื่นใบมีด

	6 จัดเก็บเครื่องจักร
	7 การแก้ไขปัญหา
	8 ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค
	9 เอกสารแสดงความสอดคล้อง EC
	1 描述
	1.1 目的
	1.2 概览

	2 安全
	3 安装
	3.1 打开机器包装
	3.1.1 安装电池包
	3.1.2 取下电池包


	4 操作
	4.1 启动机器
	4.2 停止机器
	4.3 转动后手柄
	4.4 操作提示

	5 维护
	5.1 清理机器
	5.2 刀片润滑

	6 存放机器
	7 常见故障处理
	8 技术数据
	9 EC符合性声明
	1 說明
	1.1 目的
	1.2 概觀

	2 安全性
	3 安裝
	3.1 拆封機器
	3.1.1 安裝電池
	3.1.2 取下電池


	4 操作
	4.1 發動機器
	4.2 停止機器
	4.3 轉動後握把
	4.4 操作秘訣

	5 保養
	5.1 清潔機器
	5.2 為刀片潤滑

	6 存放機器
	7 疑難排解
	8 技術資料
	9 EC 符合性聲明

	2200873 PWK 40V Hedge Trimmer Manual.pdf
	Contents
	1 Description
	1.1 Overview

	2 Safety
	3 Installation
	3.1 Unpack the machine
	3.1.1 Install the battery pack
	3.1.2 Remove the battery pack


	4 Operation
	4.1 Start the machine
	4.2 Stop the machine
	4.3 Turn the rear handle
	4.4 Operation tips

	5 Maintenance
	5.1 Clean the machine
	5.2 Lubricate the blade

	6 Store the machine
	7 Troubleshooting
	8 Technical data
	1 설명
	1.1 개요

	2 안전
	3 설치
	3.1 기계 포장을 풉니다
	3.1.1 배터리 팩 설치
	3.1.2 배터리 팩을 분리합니다


	4 작동
	4.1 기계 작동 시작
	4.2 기계 작동 중지
	4.3 후면 핸들 돌리기
	4.4 작동 관련 팁

	5 유지관리
	5.1 기계 청소
	5.2 날의 윤활

	6 기계 보관
	7 문제 해결
	8 기술 자료
	1 คำอธิบาย
	1.1 ภาพรวม

	2 ความปลอดภัย
	3 การติดตั้ง
	3.1 เปิดเครื่องจักรออก
	3.1.1 ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอรี่
	3.1.2 ถอดชุดแบตเตอรี่


	4 การใช้งาน
	4.1 สตาร์ทเครื่องจักร
	4.2 หยุดเครื่องจักร
	4.3 หมุนที่จับด้านหลัง
	4.4 เคล็ดลับการใช้งาน

	5 การบำรุงรักษา
	5.1 ทำความสะอาดเครื่อง
	5.2 หล่อลื่นใบมีด

	6 จัดเก็บเครื่องจักร
	7 การแก้ไขปัญหา
	8 ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค
	1 描述
	1.1 概览

	2 安全
	3 安装
	3.1 打开机器包装
	3.1.1 安装电池包
	3.1.2 取下电池包


	4 操作
	4.1 启动机器
	4.2 停止机器
	4.3 转动后手柄
	4.4 操作提示

	5 维护
	5.1 清理机器
	5.2 刀片润滑

	6 存放机器
	7 常见故障处理
	8 技术参数
	1 說明
	1.1 概覽

	2 安全性
	3 安裝
	3.1 拆封機器
	3.1.1 安裝電池
	3.1.2 取下電池


	4 操作
	4.1 發動機器
	4.2 停止機器
	4.3 轉動後握把
	4.4 操作秘訣

	5 保養
	5.1 清潔機器
	5.2 為刀片潤滑

	6 存放機器
	7 疑難排解
	8 技術資料

	2200973 PWK 40V Pole Hedger Manual.pdf
	Contents
	1 Description
	1.1 Purpose
	1.2 Overview

	2 Safety
	3 Installation
	3.1 Unpack the machine
	3.1.1 Install the battery pack
	3.1.2 Remove the battery pack
	3.1.3 Fit the hedge trimmer head
	3.1.4 Extension of the machine
	3.1.5 Remove the hedge trimmer head/ handle pole


	4 Operation
	4.1 Start the machine
	4.2 Stop the machine
	4.3 Operation tips

	5 Maintenance
	5.1 Clean the machine
	5.2 Lubricate the blade

	6 Store the machine
	7 Troubleshooting
	8 Technical data
	9 EC Declaration of conformity
	1 설명
	1.1 목적
	1.2 개요

	2 안전
	3 설치
	3.1 기계 포장을 풉니다
	3.1.1 배터리 팩 설치
	3.1.2 배터리 팩을 분리합니다
	3.1.3 전정기 헤드 연장
	3.1.4 기계의 확대
	3.1.5 전정기 헤드/핸들 장대의 분리


	4 작동
	4.1 기계 작동 시작
	4.2 기계 작동 중지
	4.3 작동 관련 팁

	5 유지관리
	5.1 기계 청소
	5.2 날의 윤활

	6 기계 보관
	7 문제 해결
	8 기술 자료
	9 EC 적합성 선언
	1 คำอธิบาย
	1.1 วัตถุประสงค์
	1.2 ภาพรวม

	2 ความปลอดภัย
	3 การติดตั้ง
	3.1 แกะกล่องเครื่องจักร
	3.1.1 ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอรี่
	3.1.2 ถอดชุดแบตเตอรี่
	3.1.3 การติดตั้งหัวเครื่องตัดแต่งพุ่มไม้
	3.1.4 ส่วนขยายของเครื่องจักร
	3.1.5 การถอดหัวเครื่องตัดแต่งพุ่มไม้/ก้านจับ


	4 การใช้งาน
	4.1 สตาร์ทเครื่องจักร
	4.2 หยุดเครื่องจักร
	4.3 เคล็ดลับการใช้งาน

	5 การบำรุงรักษา
	5.1 ทำความสะอาดเครื่อง
	5.2 หล่อลื่นใบมีด

	6 จัดเก็บเครื่องจักร
	7 การแก้ไขปัญหา
	8 ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค
	9 เอกสารแสดงความสอดคล้อง EC
	1 描述
	1.1 目的
	1.2 概览

	2 安全
	3 安装
	3.1 打开机器包装
	3.1.1 安装电池包
	3.1.2 取下电池包
	3.1.3 安装杆修头
	3.1.4 延长机器
	3.1.5 拆卸杆修头/后手柄


	4 操作
	4.1 启动机器
	4.2 停止机器
	4.3 操作提示

	5 维护
	5.1 清理机器
	5.2 刀片润滑

	6 存放机器
	7 常见故障处理
	8 技术数据
	9 EC符合性声明
	1 說明
	1.1 目的
	1.2 概覽

	2 安全性
	3 安裝
	3.1 拆封機器
	3.1.1 安裝電池
	3.1.2 取下電池
	3.1.3 安裝修剪頭
	3.1.4 延長機器
	3.1.5 拆卸修剪頭/手柄杆


	4 操作
	4.1 啓動機器
	4.2 停止機器
	4.3 操作提示

	5 保養
	5.1 清潔機器
	5.2 為刀片潤滑

	6 存放機器
	7 常見故障處理
	8 技術資料
	9 EC 符合性聲明




